



HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT ALLAHABAD

CRIMINAL APPEAL No. - 2514 of 1988

Dharmendra

.....Appellant(s)

Versus

State of U.P.

.....Respondent(s)

Counsel for Appellant(s) :
Counsel for Respondent(s) :

Court No. - 68

HON'BLE ARUN KUMAR SINGH DESHWAL, J.

1. List of old cases is being revised.
2. No one appears on behalf of the appellant.
3. However, learned A.G.A. for the State is present.
4. From the perusal of record, it appears that this appeal has been filed by Sri Ram Babu Sharma but his name has not been printed. It further transpires from the record that the Registry of this Court has sent a letter dated 15.12.2021 to Chief Judicial Magistrate, Bulandshahr seeking living status of the appellant, Dharmendra but till date, the Chief Judicial Magistrate has not submitted any report.
5. Therefore, Chief Judicial Magistrate, Bulandshahr is directed to submit report by the next date of listing regarding the living status of the appellant.
6. Office is directed to print the name of Sri Ram Babu Sharma as counsel for the appellant while listing this case.
7. List this case on 30.10.2025 along with the report of Chief Judicial Magistrate, Bulandshahr.

September 18, 2025
KS

(Arun Kumar Singh Deshwal,J.)