



HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT ALLAHABAD

CRIMINAL APPEAL No. - 2514 of 1988

Dharmendra

.....Appellant(s)

Versus

State of U.P.

.....Respondent(s)

Counsel for Appellant(s)	:	, Ram Babu Sharma
Counsel for Respondent(s)	:	

Court No. - 93

HON'BLE MRS. VANI RANJAN AGRAWAL, J.

Heard Sri Ram Babu Sharma, learned counsel for the appellant and Sri Rahul Asthana, learned A.G.A. for the State respondent.

This appeal is of the year 1988.

Perusal of the order sheet shows that on previous occasions, that is, on October 30, 2025, November 28, 2025, January 27, 2026 and February 24, 2026 living status of the appellant namely Dharmendra was repeatedly called, but no response from the learned Chief Judicial Magistrate, Bulandshahr has been received.

The conduct of the learned Chief Judicial Magistrate, Bulandshahar is untoward and is not expected. He is directed to submit his explanation for non-compliance of the previous orders passed by this Court as well as by the coordinate Bench of this Court. The explanation be submitted through learned District Judge, Bulandshahar by the next date of listing.

Let a copy of this order be placed before the learned District Judge, Bulandshahar for compliance.

Learned Registrar (compliance) is directed to forward a copy of this order to the learned District Judge, Bulandshahar for necessary compliance.

List this matter on March 31, 2026.

March 16, 2026
Dev

(Mrs. Vani Ranjan Agrawal, J.)